acquisition, that any future acquisition will be on favorable terms to the
Company or that financing for such acquisitions will be available. Under the
Company's acquisition agreements, it is a condition (which condition may be
waived) to the Company's obligation to close an acquisition that the consent of
the applicable Manufacturer be obtained. No assurance can be given that any
such consents will be obtained. See "Risk Factors -- Risks Associated with
Acquisitions" and " -- Limitations on Financial Resources Available for
Acquisitions; Possible Inability to Refinance Existing Debt" and "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations --
Liquidity and Capital Resources."

   35

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of
June 30, 1998, (i) on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted on a pro forma basis
for the pending 1998 Acquisitions and the Prior Offering and the application of
the net proceeds therefrom. See "Use of Proceeds" and the Company's
Consolidated Financial Statements and the related notes thereto included
elsewhere in this Prospectus.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   As of June 30, 1998
   ---------------------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   ---------------- ----------------
   (In thousands)
<S>   <C>   <C>
   Short-term debt: (a)   $   1,234   $   3,034
   ==========   ==========
   Long-term debt:
   Revolving Facility (b) .....   $   48,758   $   --
   Mortgage notes .....   3,914   3,914
   Notes offered hereby .....   --   124,063(c)
   Subordinated Smith Loan .....   5,500   5,500
   Other debt .....   6,132   6,132

   ----------   ----------
  Total long-term debt .....   64,304   139,609
   ----------   ----------
   Stockholders' equity .....   103,401(d)   130,776(e)
   ----------   ----------
  Total capitalization .....   $  167,705   $  270,385
   ==========   ==========
</TABLE>

- ---------
(a) Includes current maturities of long-term debt and excludes $149.7 million
   (actual) and $199.0 million (as adjusted) of short-term notes
   payable-floor plan.

(b) As adjusted, the Company would have had $75.0 million of availability under
   the Revolving Facility, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions.

(c) Represents the $125.0 million principal amount of the Notes less
   unamortized discount of $937,000.

(d) Includes Class A Common Stock, $.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares